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As 2026 dawns, let’s start with thankful hearts and renewed passion to serve through Rotary. Rotary, to

me, is a movement of light — and every Rotarian, a torchbearer. When we let this light shine, Rotary
glows. And when we share that glow widely, Rotary grows. After becoming an AKS member, | once
thought to myself — maybe now I can slow down, maybe | can focus on other Rotary work. But then came

a moment that changed everything. My home club, Rotary Club of BHEL City Tiruchirapalli, invited me for
the inauguration of a global grant project at the Government Hospital in Manapparai, a small town about
50km from Trichy. The hospital serves nearly 80 villages and welcomes hundreds of mothers every month.
But for years, it had no Neonatal ICU facility. When a newborn fell critically ill, families had to travel all the

way to Trichy — and heartbreakingly, many infants never survived that journey. Through Rotary’s global
grant, the neonatal ward was equipped with life-saving equipment — turning an empty ward into a

lifeline. In the last five years, that single project has saved thousands of newborn lives. Standing there,

watching these fragile yet determined lives breathing and thriving, | realised something profound: this is

the magic of Rotary. That experience also reminded me of the true power of public image. Because when

people see what Rotary actually does, their belief in Rotary grows deeper. Visibility builds trust. Trust
creates participation. And partici-pation expands impact. Public image is one of the significant pillars of
Rotary, alongside membership, Foundation and service. It is equally vital to Rotary’s growth. For the world

to support us, the world must first see us and understand us. In India, 83% of the population is aware of
Rotary, placing us second in the world. But awareness alone is not enough. Understanding is what truly

matters — people knowing why Rotary exists, how it works, and what difference it makes. In that, India

leads the world with 73% understanding. Let me share a thought from one of the greatest treas- ures of
Tamil literature — the Thirukkural. It says, Naraa malar — flowers without fragrance. The meaning is

simple yet profound: even the most beautiful flower loses its essence without its scent. Similarly, no

matter how much we achieve in Rotary — if our work is not known, if our light does not reach others — it

is like a flower without fragrance. Through Interact and Rotaract, we are already taking Rotary’s story to

newer generations. Our Polio Eradication Initiative, too, has made Rotary a name recognised and

respected in every corner of India. Rotary is seen very well in our country — now let us ensure in 2026 that

it is celebrated in a larger way. Every photograph shared, every project inaugurated, every human story

told — adds to that fragrance. When Rotary’s public image glows, Rotary itself grows — in membership,

in Foundation giving, and most importantly, in the faith people place in us. So my dear friends, as we step

into this new year, let our projects speak loudly, and let our stories spread widely.

Let us keep glowing, and keep growing.

Keep glowing, keep growing.
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Active Members

Active Members

Member #

5793997

9669038

12104675

236681

6058774

12104686

8351233

6894539

8938948

10914713

8938961

3301788

11046337

8015086

10914214

11814682

5980403

1888383

11378725

11814687

1144591

10168729

8702324

First Name

Praveen

Vaibhav

Praveen

Sankar

Manoj

Jitendra

Bharat

Madhur

Mukul

SRIKANT

CA Surajit

Diganta

NIRMAL

Siyaram

ASHIM

Lokesh

Danny.

Sushil

Aayush

Ankush

Pradeep

Sidharth

Kunal

Last Name

Aganval

Agarwal

Agawala

Agarwala

Baid

Borad

Borah

Bothra

Bothra

BOTHRA

Chakraborty

Chakraborty

CHATTERJEE

Choudhury

CHOWDHURY

Dhariwal

Golchha

Gupta

Jain

Jain

Jain

Jalan

Admitted

01-Jul-2024

04-Jul-2016

21-Jul-2024

01-Jul-1982

18-Apr-2023

21-Jul-2024

19-Jan-2011

12-Jul-2008

06-Jul-2014

01-Jul-2020

06-Jul-2014

15-Aug-2016

01-Jan-2021

11-Feb-2009

01-Jul-2020

16-Jul-2023

30-Jun-2003

01-Jul-1991

16-Jul-2023

16-Jul-2023

01-Apr-1986

03-Dec-2022

02-Mar-2023

KNOW YOUR CLUB

Original

Rotary Date

06-Jul-2002

04-Jul-2016

21-Jul-2024

01-Jul-1982

14-Jan-2004

21-Jul-2024

19-Jan-2011

12-Jul-2008

06-Jul-2014

01-Jul-2020

06-Jul-2014

02-Jul-1997

01-Jan-2021

11-Feb-2009

01-Jul-2020

16-Jul-2023

30-Jun-2003

01-Jul-1991

16-Jul-2023

16-Jul-2023

01-Apr-1986

01-Jul-2017

02-Mar-2023
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Mis Super Tyre Sales &
ervice ;[:1’:”" AS. 784001 +919435081339 ";’h"“"”""’”“s@ N
NB.Rd : I+
N.T.Road
Hatipilkhana TEZPURAS. 784001 +910436609333  ‘anav2121@gmal Y
TEZPUR
Singla garments, Opp. KB
Store Tezpur, AS, maizpraveenaganval
Main Road, India [EREE] BEIEESESD b i
Tezpur
+91
Tezpur Rd. Link Tezpur, AS, kaamnuhuwa@gmail
784001 03712-252349, N
Binraj Rd. India 220002 com
Suman Agencies Main Rd
Friends pl ;l:dz‘guf‘ AS, 784001 :‘Dcn:’]'l‘)ﬁldzuhi@gm v
Ground Floor
Flat No 501, Imperial
Towers Tezpur, AS, y
Baroholia India 784001 +917002340977  jituborad@gmail.com N
Tezpur
L.D.S. Rd. Active Body
Clinic I‘Z":"" AS 784001 N
Ganwanpatty
Askaran Hiralal Tezpur, AS, madhur bothra@gma
pakeren Lo 78001 +919435082011 o N
Raymonds Showroom  Tezpur, AS, mukubothra@gmail
P Lo 784001 +919957181036 o v
POLO FIELD TEZPUR, AS, bothrasrikant94@gm
NEAR NAMGHAR India 784001 +91 9000507250 ail.com ¥
15t Floor, Akash Ganga
Buiding suraiitc2011@yahoo.
MC Road Tez, AS, India 784001 +919101217980 com: i
Near Jonaki Cinema
Bani Complex Tezpur, AS, digantachakraborty16
Jyotish Road India 784001 + 919435081694 @gmailcom N
Jyolish Road
Ward No-8 TEZPUR, AS, nimattez@gmailco
Tezpur 784001, Sonitpur _ India e pEIEEREES v
(Assam),
Clo Jsiswal Trading Tezpur, AS,
Todi House India 164001 "
NOTUNPARA
TEZPUR, AS, +918761874017  rupamashimchowdhu
NEAR BK MEMORIAL 784001 N
e India (0402232328)  ry@gmailcom
Dhanpat cloth store
chowk bazaar Teur AS 7ga001  +otsaTacsorey  hareallokesh®l@q N
main road
Nr. Bengali Theatre Hall ,
Rd Teu S 784001 4919435081168 Cornycula@omaile v
Jyotish Rd
Kumar Chubri Tezu AS,  7es001  +o1oassonzedp SHOOHNa@yaooco N
Pawan Film Distributors India in
Sth floor, Nezone tezpur, AS, gasyush7400@gmail
Apartment, Garwanpatty India 784001 +919954111377 G b ¢
Ashok Trading Company
GD Road Tezpur AS. 754001+ 1 op6adgpst  ulankusni236@gm Y
India ail.com
Tezpur
Vari Builders Tezpur, AS, r pardyjain@yahoo.co
Vo) Blkdes ez 784154 +919435080289 P N
Purab Automobile
Tezpur, AS, chintupurab@gmil,
Kunj Bhawan ol +919435220828  Shtupral @gmailc N
Clo S.8 Marketing Tezpur, AS, 784001 +918134826887  kunaljalan784011@g N
C.KDas Road India (0435088909)  mailcom
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Active Members

11170799

11170779

11696406

11298975

11696402

10914220

8700482

6894540

8938950

10168710

1502540

9668999

8809327

8351224

10914230

1977411

1102084

8542387

11502906

8542383

11814678

6894543

11520943

First Name

HARSH

MRINMAY

Saif

Venkata

Raja

Jay

Manish

Ritesh

Samrat

Vishal

Sunil

BIKASH

Siddharth

Navadal

RATNADAL

Romesh

Ajay

Karuna

Anirudh

Bharat

Sashank

Manas

Navin

Last Name

JALAN

KALITA

Khurshid

Koyyala

Mirza

Mishra

Misruf

Misruf

Paul

Pugaliya

Saraf

SARAF

Sethia

Sharma

SHARMA

Soni

Sureka

Sureka

Tibrewal

Tibrewal

Tibrewal

Tibrewala

Toshniwal

Admitted

01-Jul-2021

01-Jul-2021

02-Mar-2023

01-Nov-2021

02-Mar-2023

01-Jul-2020

07-Jul-2013

12-Jul-2008

06-Jul-2014

01-Jul-2017

01-Jul-1988

23-Jul-2024

02-Mar-2023

19-Jan-2011

01-Jul-2020

01-Dec-1991

01-Jan-1986

22-Aug-2012

17-Jul-2022

22-Aug-2012

16-Jul-2023

12-Jul-2008

01-Aug-2022
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Original
Rotary Date

01-Jul-2021

01-Jul-2021

02-Mar-2023

01-Nov-2021

02-Mar-2023

01-Jul-2020

07-Jul-2013

12-Jul-2008

06-Jul-2014

01-Jul-2017

01-Jul-1988

04-Jul-2016

02-Mar-2023

19-Jan-2011

01-Jul-2020

01-Dec-1991

01-Jan-1986

22-Aug-2012

17-Jul-2022

22-Aug-2012

16-Jul-2023

12-Jul-2008

01-Aug-2022

Address.

ASSAM HARDWARE
STORES

NC ROAD

TEZPUR

KUMARGAON
NEAR SANKAR MANDIR
SONITPUR

EMM Hospital & Research
Center
RS. Road

604, Imperial Prem
Apartment, B Block
Jyotish Road,
Sonitpur, Assam, Pin
784001

EMM Hospital & Research
RS. Road

Dhenu Khana Pahar
Sonitpur

Clo Parasmal Mahendra

Paras Mal Mahendra
umar.
N.C.Rd.

Madhabi Biscits Pvt Ltd
NC Road
Near Kamrupiya Namghar

Whole Seller& Retail of
Insence Sticks &

Clo Bhanwarlal
Prakashchand & Co S.C.
RD.

Deals in Professional
Cosmetics & Beauty
Products

pushpa niwas

BISHNU RABHA ROAD
TEZPUR, DIST-
SONITPUR

Binjraj Road
Darjeepaty
TEZPUR

NK Sethia & Sons.
Main Road

Shankar Mandir Road
Joimoti Pothar

SANKAR MANDIR PATH
JOIMOTI PATHAR

India Agencies
KC Road

Pawan Supply Corp.
Binjraj Rd.

pawan supply corporation
binjraj road
Ganesh Mill Charali
Nepalipatty

‘ganesh mill building
nepali patty

Poonam Furnishing,
Friend's Plaza
st Floor, Main Road

Ganesh Mill Bidg
Nepali Patty

OM KALYANI AGRO
PRODUCTS
VILLAGE ALISINGHA
DHEKIAJULIE

City / State /
Country

TEZPUR, AS,
India

TEZPUR, AS,
India

Tezpur, AS,
India

Tezpur, AS,
India

Tezpur, AS,
India

Tezpur, AS,
India

TEZPUR, AS,
India

Tezpur, AS,
India

Tezpur, AS,
India

Tezpur, AS,
India

Tezpur, AS,
India

TEZPUR, AS,
India

Tezpur, AS,
India

Tezpur, AS,
India

TEZPUR, AS,
India

Tezpur, AS,
India

Tezpur, AS,
India

tezpur, AS,
India

Tezpur, AS,
India

tezpur, AS,
India

Tezpur, AS,
India

Tazpur, AS,
India

DHEKIAJULIE,

AS, India

Postal
Code

784001

784001

784001

784001

784001

784001

784001

784001

784001

784001

784001

784001

784001

784001

784001

784001

784001

784001

784001

784001

784001

784001

Phone #

+919707321886

+918297761776

+919854657558

+919435081316

+919435081448

+ 919864603072

+919435081074

+919706531220

+919435083431

+919730183388

+91220680

+919435081814

+919706727504

+919435080472

+ 917699910000

E-mail
harsh hb21@gmail.c
om
mrinmaykalta@gmail
.com
drsaif99@gmail.com

pradeepbabu koyyala
@gmail.com

farhidmirza30@gmail
.com
atctezpur@gmail.co
m
misrufmanish@gmail
.com
dr32400607@gmail,
com

samratpaul@hotmail.
com

hotvissh@gmail.com

sunilsaraf69@yahoo.
com

bikashsaraf@yahoo.
com
5id5794@gmail com
navadal sharma@gm
ail.com

ratnadal@gmail.com

sureka_karuna@hot
mail.com
anirudhteapacking@
gmail.com
bharattibrewal@gma
il.com
sashanktibrewal12@
gmail.com

tibrewalmanas@gma
il.com

navintoshi@gmail.co
m
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KNOW YOUR CLUB
PAUL HARRIS FELLOW AND BENEFACTOR REPORT

Rotary Rotary Club: Tezpur, AS (16198)

As of 6 January 2026
Zone 6
District 3240
Name Rotary ID Achieved Date Original PHF Date Club No Club
Pallav Bagaria 6894546 06-Jun-2011 16198 Tezpur, AS
Samarendra Nath Bagchi 3141510 06-Jul-2007 16198 Tezpur, AS
Laksheswar Bhuyan 8351240 28-May-2013 16198 Tezpur, AS
Nani Kanta Bora 923764 20-Dec-1993 16198 Tezpur, AS
Madhur Bothra 6894539 PHF 29-Apr-2011 16198 Tezpur, AS
Thomas Chacko 5919630 PHF 28-May-2013 16198 Tezpur, AS
Diganta Chakraborty 3301788 PHF 05-Mar-2004 16198 Tezpur, AS
NIRMAL CHATTERJEE 11046337 PHF 06-Jul-2022 16198 Tezpur, AS
ASHIM CHOWDHURY 10914214 PHF 30-Jun-2022 16198 Tezpur, AS
Ram Awatar Garodia 236657 PHF 30-Sep-2003 16198 Tezpur, AS
Suren Gogoi 1364149 PHF 10-Feb-2009 16198 Tezpur, AS
Ram Kishore Gupta 8542382 PHF 08-Aug-2016 16198 Tezpur, AS
Ravindar Jain 5214322 PHF 14-Mar-2002 16198 Tezpur, AS
Kamal Narayan Kalita 9318785 PHF 29-Jun-2022 16198 Tezpur, AS
Deipak Kejriwal 5794004 PHF 30-Jun-2018 16198 Tezpur, AS
Venkata Pradeep Babu Koyyala 11298975 PHF 29-Jun-2022 16198 Tezpur, AS
Jyoti Prasad Lahkar 8174538 PHF 08-Aug-2016 16198 Tezpur, AS
L P Lahkar 4033521 PHF 01-Jan-1978 16198 Tezpur, AS
Jay Prakash Mishra 10914220 PHF 13-Nov-2024 16198 Tezpur, AS
Manish Misruf 8700482 PHF 02-Oct-2024 16198 Tezpur, AS
Sachi Nandan Paul + 236684 PHF 31-Oct-1997 16198 Tezpur, AS
Vishal Pugaliya 10168710 PHF 13-Nov-2024 16198 Tezpur, AS
Biswaijit Datta Roy + 236672 PHF 13-Mar-2000 16198 Tezpur, AS
Bijay K Sarawagi 4172229 PHF 01-Jan-1983 16198 Tezpur, AS
Basant Kumar Sarawgi 2576933 PHF 06-Jul-2007 16198 Tezpur, AS
Siddharth Sethia 8809327 PHF 13-Nov-2024 16198 Tezpur, AS
RATNADAL SHARMA 10914230 PHF 13-Nov-2024 16198 Tezpur, AS
Madan Mohan Singh 236685 PHF 29-May-2014 16198 Tezpur, AS
Motilal Sipani 3301792 PHF 30-Sep-2003 16198 Tezpur, AS
Romesh Soni 1977411 PHF 15-Jun-2006 16198 Tezpur, AS
Ajay Sureka 1102084 PHF 20-Dec-1993 16198 Tezpur, AS
Arun Tibrewala 2522045 PHF 10-Feb-2009 16198 Tezpur, AS
Manas Tibrewala 6894543 PHF 08-Aug-2016 16198 Tezpur, AS
M P Tibrewala 4163317 PHF 18-Jan-1988 16198 Tezpur, AS
Bharat Tibrewal 8542383 PHF 22-May-2023 16198 Tezpur, AS
Praveen Agarwal 5793997 PHF+1 14-Apr-2016 15-Jun-2006 16198 Tezpur, AS
Prashant Bengani 8174543 PHF+1 08-Aug-2016 23-Jun-2014 16198 Tezpur, AS
Bangshi Dhar Borah 8015082 PHF+1 14-Apr-2016 29-Apr-2011 16198 Tezpur, AS
CA Surajit Chakraborty 8938961 PHF+1 08-Aug-2016 31-Mar-2016 16198 Tezpur, AS
Dhanpat Singh Dhadha 5793999 PHF+1 18-Feb-2008 24-Nov-2003 16198 Tezpur, AS
Arun Kumar Jain 2456926 PHF+1 28-May-2014 10-Feb-2009 16198 Tezpur, AS
Pradeep Jain 1144591 PHF+1 28-Jul-2010 10-Feb-2009 16198 Tezpur, AS
Sankar Prasad Agarwala 236681 PHF+2 08-Aug-2016 11-Mar-2002 16198 Tezpur, AS
Vaibhav Agarwal 9669038 PHF+2 13-Nov-2024 8-Sep-2022 16198 Tezpur, AS
Debasish Nath 8938957 PHF+2 29-Jun-2022 30-Apr-2018 16198 Tezpur, AS
Sushil Kumar Golchha 1888383 PHF+3 30-Jun-2018 5-Mar-2004 16198 Tezpur, AS
Mukul Bothra 8938948 PHF+8 17-Apr-2023 8-Aug-2016 16198 Tezpur, AS
Danny Dutta 5980403 PHF+8 14-Sep-2021 29-Apr-2011 16198 Tezpur, AS
Ritesh Misruf 6894540 PHF+8 30-Jun-2016 29-Apr-2011 16198 Tezpur, AS
Sunil Saraf 1502540 PHF+8 31-Dec-2014 24-Nov-2003 16198 Tezpur, AS
Navadal Sharma 8351224 PHF+8 17-Apr-2023 28-May-2013 16198 Tezpur, AS
Vaibhav Agarwal 9669038 Benefactor 09-Aug-2024 16198 Tezpur, AS
Mukul Bothra 8938948 Benefactor 07-Feb-2024 16198 Tezpur, AS
Danny Dutta 5980403 Benefactor 07-Feb-2024 16198 Tezpur, AS
Navadal Sharma 8351224 Benefactor 07-Feb-2024 16198 Tezpur, AS




